

No. 21-1678

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

TYRONE HENDERSON, SR., GEORGE O. HARRISON, JR., AND  
ROBERT MCBRIDE, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF OTHERS  
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE SOURCE FOR PUBLIC DATA, L.P., D/B/A PUBLICDATA.COM,  
SHADOWSOFT, INC., HARLINGTON-STRAKER STUDIO, INC., DALE  
BRUCE STRINGFELLOW,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia, Richmond Division  
No. 3:20-cv-00294-HEH, Hon. Henry E. Hudson

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ARIZONA,  
ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA, IOWA, MAINE,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI, NEBRASKA,  
NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas  
BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
BILL DAVIS  
Deputy Solicitor General  
KYLE D. HIGHFUL  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Defendants Sell Consumer Reports Without Complying with the FCRA.....	2
II. Plaintiffs Have Endured the Consequences of Inaccurate or Incomplete Consumer Reports.....	3
III. Plaintiffs Sued to Vindicate Their FCRA Rights, but the District Court Granted Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Under the Plain Language of Section 230, the District Court Erred in Granting the Motion to Dismiss.....	6
A. Section 230 does not bar Plaintiffs’ claims.....	6
1. Section 230 provides limited protection from liability for third-party content and good-faith efforts to screen offensive material.....	6
2. Because Plaintiffs’ claims neither treat Defendants as speakers or publishers of third-party content nor target a restriction of content, section 230 is inapplicable here.....	8
B. The Court should not further expand its and other courts’ already broad interpretation of section 230.....	12
II. Rejecting Defendants’ Overbroad Interpretation of Section 230 Will Protect Consumers and Aid Employers Without Threatening the Digital Economy.....	19
A. Fidelity to the statutory text will help protect consumers and benefit employers.....	19
B. Fidelity to the statutory text will not endanger freedom of speech or legitimate online business.....	21
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	25
Certificate of Compliance .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>In re Facebook, Inc.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021) .....	16, 17
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Henderson v. Source for Pub. Data</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00294-HEH, 2021 WL 2003550 (E.D. Va. May 19, 2021).....	4, 16
<i>J.S. v. Vill. Voice Media Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 359 P.3d 714 (Wash. 2015) .....	7
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Grp. USA, LLC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 13 (2020).....	1, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery County</i> , 909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	2
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	13, 14, 16, 17
<b>Statutes and Rules:</b>	
15 U.S.C.:	
§ 1681a(f) .....	9
§ 1681b.....	11
§ 1681b(b)(1).....	11
§ 1681b(b)(1)(A)(ii).....	11
§ 1681b(b)(2)(A).....	11
§ 1681e(b) .....	11
§ 1681g.....	9
§ 1681k(a) .....	10
§ 1681k(a)(1) .....	10
§ 1681k(a)(2).....	10

47 U.S.C.:

- § 230..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
- § 230(c) ..... 6, 7
- § 230(c)(1) ..... 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 21
- § 230(c)(2)..... 9
- § 230(c)(2)(A) ..... 4, 6, 8, 10
- § 230(c)(2)(B) ..... 8
- § 230(e)(3)..... 7

Fed. R. App. P.:

- 12(c)..... 2, 4
- 29(a)(2)..... 1

Communications Decency Act..... 1

Fair Credit Reporting Act .....1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19

**Other Authorities:**

- Alexander Reicher, *The Background of Our Being: Internet Background Checks in the Hiring Process*, 28 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 115 (2013) ..... 19
- Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, *The Internet Will Not Break: Denying Bad Samaritans § 230 Immunity*, 86 Fordham L. Rev. 401 (2017) ..... 12, 14, 15, 20, 21
- Letter from Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen. to Cong. Leaders (May 23, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/naag2019>; ..... 15
- Mary Graw Leary, *The Indecency and Injustice of Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act*, 41 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 553 (2018) ..... 7, 13, 14
- Nat’l Ass’n of Att’ys Gen., *State AGs Support Amendment to Communications Decency Act* (May 23, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/naagsite>. ..... 15-16
- Nat’l Consumer L. Ctr., *Broken Records Redux: How Errors by Criminal Background Check Companies Continue to Harm Consumers Seeking Jobs and Housing* (Dec. 9, 2019), <https://www.nclc.org/issues/rpt-broken-records-redux.html> ..... 19, 20
- Noam Weiss, *Combating Inaccuracies in Criminal Background Checks by Giving Meaning to the Fair Credit Reporting Act*, 78 Brook. L. Rev. 271 (2012) ..... 19
- Sharon M. Dietrich, *Ants Under the Refrigerator? Removing Expunged Cases from Commercial Background Checks*, Crim. Just. 26 (2016) .....20
